Copyright 2011 KIEEME. All rights reserved.                                                                                                           http://www.transeem.org252
† Author to whom all correspondence should be addressed:
E-mail: jjpark@joongbu.ac.kr
Copyright 2012 KIEEME. All rights reserved.
This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial
License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0) which permits unrestricted noncommercial use,
distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Long-term and Short-term AC Treeing Breakdown of

This work was supported by the Joongbu University (2012).
REFERENCES
[1]  J. Y. Lee, M. J. Shim and S. W. Kim, Polym. Eng. Sci., 39, 1993
(1999) [DOI: 10.1002/pen.11592].
[2]  Y. S. Cho, M. J. Shim and S. W. Kim, Mater. Chem. Phys., 66, 70
(2000) [DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0254-0584(00)00272-8].
[3]  R. Sarathi, R. K. Sahu and P. Rajeshkumar, Mater. Sci.
Eng.: A, 445, 567 (2007) [DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/
j.msea.2006.09.077].
[4]  P. B. Messersmith and E. P. Giannelis, Chem. Mater., 6, 1719
(1994) [DOI: 10.1021/cm00046a026].
[5]  C. Zilg, R. Mülhaupt, and J. Finter, Macromol. Chem. Phys.,
200, 661 (1999) [DOI: 10.1002/(SICI)1521-3935(19990301].
[6]  T. Imai, F. Sawa, T. Ozaki, T. Shimizu, R. Kido, M. Kozako, and T.
Tanaka, IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insula-
tion, 13, 445 (2006) [DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2006.1624291].
[7]  J. J. Park, C. H. Lee, J. Y. Lee and H. D. Kim, IEEE Trans. Dielectr.
Electr. Insul., 18, 667 (2011) [DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2011.5931051].
[8]  T. Imai, F. Sawa, T. Yoshimitsu, T. Ozaki, and T. Shimizu, IEEE
Annual Report Conference on CEIDP, p.239 (2004).
[9]  T. Tanaka, IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insu-
lation, 9, 704 (2002) [DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2002.1038658].
[10]  R. Vogelsan, T. Farr, and K. Frohlich, IEEE Transactions on Di-
electrics and Electrical Insulation, 13, 373 (2006) [DOI: 10.1109/
TDEI.2006.1624282].
[11]  L. A. Dissado, IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical
Insulation, 9, 483 (2002) [DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2002.1024425].
[12]  J. J. Park and J. Y. Lee, IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul. 17, 1516
(2010) [DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2010.5595553].
[13]  K. Theodosiou and I. Gialas, J. Electr. Eng., 59, 248 (2008).
[14]  P. Barber, S. Balasubramanian, Y. Anguchamy, S. Gong, A. Wibo-
wo, H. Gao, H. J. Ploehn and H. C. zur Loye, Materials, 2, 1697
(2009) [DOI: 10.3390/ma2041697].